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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

N side of Michian Avenue, 250 feet E of 
the ell of Washington Street * DEPUTY ZONING 
13th Election District 
1st Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(3007 Michigan Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
David Cain and Christy A. Lynn 

Petitioners * Case No. 2009-0297-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, David Cain and Christy 

A. Lynn for property located at 3007 Michigan Avenue. The variance request is from Sections 

IB02.3.A.5 and IB02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 

addition (garage) with a 0 foot side setback in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property 

and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. Petitioners wish 

to construct an attached garage to protect a collector automobile from vandalism and the elements. 

The next door neighbors, Joseph and Lisa O'Connell, residing at 3009 Michigan Avenue, 

submitted a letter of support for the variance request dated May 9, 2009. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The Office of Planning has reviewed the request and accompanying site plan 

and does not oppose the variance request. In their comments dated June 8, 2009, the Planning 

Office suggested that an agreement should be established with the neighbor that will be mostly' 

impacted by this addition that encroachment of construction and maintenance may occur. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on May 22, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this I j-t::lU day of June, 2009 that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.A.5 and 1B02.3.B of the' 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition (garage) with a 0 foot side 

setback in lieu of the required 10 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~1.~
eputy Zoning Commissioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

June 11, 2009 

DAVID CAIN AND CHRISTY A. LYNN 
3007 MICHIGAN AVENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21227 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No. 2009-0297-A 

Property: 3007 Michigan Avenue 


Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lynn: 

Enclosed please firid the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date. of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

ct::;~~~
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: A. Murray Slattery, 55 Molitor Road, Elkton MD 21921 

Jefferson Building 1103 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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-Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning, Comm,issioner of Baltimore County 

, for the property located at dO 0.,. !1An:::,;,I, CA....,J , II,,:,;""''''&­
" which is presently zoned ~b_.~;.;.._S_·....;S==--______ 

, This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Per:mJts and Development Management. 'The undersigned. legal 
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

., ~ade a part hereof, hereby petition f~r a Variance fro~SectiOn(s), ILbo4 ,<911.S. J I~ .5b. C€;)(!$fC..) 

To Pt.Rm,', Pn! RDDIIION (Gf:tRAGt;:) LthrH ~O-t=o::rr S,DE S~Te:>f1eK 
i'1{, l.-IEtJ O~ /HE: RE~0JRE:-D IO.:..t=~";;:::T. .... . .., _,,, ~' , ,­

'\ " .. ' 
-' 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form." ' 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. , " , " 
I, or we"ag~ee to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etC. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of ~altimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. ' 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

, ,Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Telephone No, 

..j1~1 
Zip Code City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Address Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

, 'Signature 

./"1 • I'W v~ S L",rr~"" '--( 
, Company Name --, 

5:5 "'" 0 (. ,.,...() IC.~ 
, ' 

Address Telephone No, Addres~ 

,Ec...,t.,-0'....[ MO ~/9..:l I 
City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County anq that the property be reposted: 

\i. ..'. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. ,~D09 - 0sJ-91] -A Reviewed By t:r. Date 5}/sJ09 
, ~ 

, Telephone No, 

REV 10125/01 ';';';"~"~~\"'~"D"atf~~". E~timated Posting Date _----,..::.;:5....1...f"J~:!:.Lj.J...j/....CJI:-,91--_____ 
...' I.QI.! 1 i,':; ..,: t 

. ~~!' (Y) M¥1I 
---.--_.... ~~A' ..dt. PIli" ,,'~ 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of pe'rjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) islare 

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 


That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ··30'07 ·M.! efl-/ e A""'-' 1'9 ~~r/vI!:' 

Address 


If!;9u?,.yf 0 ';(.. ~ ,." 0 cJ." I <-~ ""';f 
City State . lip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts 'upon which,wwe base the request for an Administrative 

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): , . ' " 


4(L-~t4A!U2 c!JL/ r;~Oo~. 00 ~~~C2-- " 
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i;L~~k~&.-'· ~ 
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/J'. .'L!iI>f£}. 4"~. j&4l-~~ 
~~d-h~~~~~~~ 


vV()~. . .. 


~ ... ~~~~ek-
, ,', ~PkP~~~~ 

.. . ~~ 
That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is -~(s) will be reqUir::.f(pay a reposting l"J.1J:i 
advertising~ee_~d may be required to provide additional information. ' ,~ 

~. WC~ VJt'~:.~\\~& ('IV\V\ ' 
ergnatUre ~, ~ (Sr9na~ ," , . .11' 
.' 1> ~U t c\ C. Lv /L Y\ (~)<''\\~'-I ]\. :t.{ A V\i\I 

Name· Type or Print f Name· Type or PrmA ::v 
STATEOF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBYC,ERTIFY, this I~ay of ' .. rv1.,.IlY .. ' ..' ,JtJoq ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, In and for the County aforesaid, personalty appeared 

i>/PJlb' C-o LYtJlJ AND c...h-\"R{~TY 4. LYIJAJ 
the Affiant.{s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), 

AS WITN ESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

,,' 

.~~~~vi!tfJ~ 

REV 10125/01 

; ,"" ~ .~. """' 
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• 1./1 e 
Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 


That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 

State Zip Code 

STATE OF MARYLAND. COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY/this I~a~ of. mAY .~oq .before me. a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

~\IID: e.B L'fl\nJ AND· ~U:"""R'6.1Y A. LYIJIJ 
the Affiant(s) herein. personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

REV 10125101 

http:U:"""R'6.1Y
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Petition for Administrative.Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltinlore County 

for the property located at:!JOO"" Ii1I-rcN/~"''V' ,9i/(# 
which is presently zoned cue '1:. S 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) l!2:0d. 27A .5.} 10D':; . .?:>e. C6C-:t:.R..) 

Ie> PERml", Prt-.£ AODtl'ION CbI1R~GE) (,UrTH Pr O-Foo-r SIDE: Sfs-rIOAC.){ 


II>.! j..JIC:U or 11-1E: RE:"qUIRt:D IO-Fl:::~'-, 


Of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restricliohs of Baltimore County qd(mt~<i RIJ~\.I~nt to Uw zoning law for Baltimore County. . 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury) thall/we are the legal owner{s) of the property whiCh 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name-=--rypeOrPrint 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name : Type or Print 

Signature 
/"'i '-J /J/~ ~/C'/wq:;c7 Y' /7 L/l/,!~/ m __ •.___ 

Name; Type or p,*ln A I / 'l.j.~-,"\ t.r -..d- I ' 

(,',I 'li,~ljt !, t"tl·/'(\(l o}&-~O'l'l 
Signature. ( 0 . _?~ l-rtfGs 
'3 ao 7 nl/ //'</ J/}-t/~ ~ 

Address . Teiephone No.-­

I] /J/ --/"/) . '/').1 ...'''-'''.' GhI..~.,'-) ..~ 'I 
I 1/ <:....-- "f e 0 1./ ,..--,.,.L. { 

City State Zip Code 

Reoresentative to be Contacted: 

,-1 n ... - .
//-177 !'JI-liC.._F:./9-1 'Lrfy 7;.c7't1...L/ C~ 

-'--.-/,/--'~.~~..,Name 7 . /2 /J t./C/:{;;6 9 t./J
/L / -,1Y4., X .2.7 < 

a-"'''-'-relephone NQ . 

Vi ______~..._, _____ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing: advertised, as reQulreo by me zoning 
R~Him()rp ~nl\r\rv ~nti fFI;1f th~ property be reposied, . 

('ASE NO. c::2.ro9 -O~q'1-A Reviewed By Dat~ -5JI5/cfi 
REV 10/25/01 Posting Da. -.!5~D'l I 

~'W':,,:, 



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 3007 MICHIGAN AVENUE 

Beginning on the North side ofMichigan Avenue which is 50 feet wide at the distance of 

250 feet East ofthe centerline ofthe nearest improved intersecting street, Washington 

Street, which is 50 feet wide. Being Lots 79 and 80, Section 2, in the subdivision of 

Baltimore Highlands as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book 2, Folio 3 containing 

6,250 square feet. Also known as 3007 Michigan Avenue and located in the 13th Election 

District, 1 st Councilmanic District. 





CERTIFICATE OF POST'ING 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: OS/26/09 
Case Number: 2009-0297-A 
Petitioner / Developer: LYNN-MURRY SLATTERY of G.T.L. 
REMODELING 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JUNE 8, 2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
3007 MICHIGAN AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 22, 2009 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
IIURSUAIIT TO Sl:C1lOI a-1%1(~Ht), IlLIIIOII! COiIm coo(' 


AI ELIGIIlE IDIWIIW. 011 GROll' lAY 

IIEQIIST APVIUC IEARIIG COIICflBG 


111 PIDOSID UIIMCl PIIOIIIDED • IEOIoIST IS 

IIfcawED .111 ~ 1IEtEIMf.U­

5:00 , .. III f. -,~ 
AODI1IOIIAlIfGRUJIIII IS IIIUIU A1 M DHIIIIIIIf Of 

PEllIITS ., DOEUJIIIEIIT ~. CGIIITY 0fRCI .... 
mlIlT CIE$IPUIE AVE.. 'OISOI. • NDl j.flOl ll7·mt..,_---IBI---- _... 


....,.u ACCmIKE 

(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP1.ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
, ' ZONING REVIEW e 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE iNFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 OJf::r7 I-A Address ~o7 m,CHIGaN' A4g. 

Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date:' SJ'sj03 	 Posting Date': ~ ~Iosing Date: l.y8J09 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. ' 	 . 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the Closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal, request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

----------~-~--"' .... -,.......--~-- .. - -~--- .. ,., ......--"'---------~-~---------~---..-- ...- ..,.----------------------------------~-------------------------- ..--------.--.----------------------- .....""-------------­... ---------- .. ...-	 , ' 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 O.;t9 '] I-A Add ress ..!:'> 00'] tYll ",H I bat,{ /.'wE., ~I ;).:>? 
I 	 4ii3 -2ii:J. -PO q 7 

Petitioner's Name L'/ NN 	 ' Telephone 9:.efo -~1tt -10M 
Posting Date: h~';;:ft09' , 	 elos, ing Date: D..t-9~-----__=,(pp.-/g'+I..... 

I I S>IDIit 

Wording for Sign: To ermit AN: BDD i I/O:'! CeAgAGe:) W 111:1 A O-EQQI"5ETlbl1CJ<. 

IN J.,....j}::LJ Of :o:r1JE: R~ryLJUse:D iC- FOOl. 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

8ALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item N umber or Case N umber: ___------::c1=."""o'-""'o'-q'---'O........,.",cO,,"'-q.!.....'7..l---........A.L.--_______ 


Petitioner: 


Address Or Location: ~OO1 mIC).-11 Get-i A\lJE::· 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: mB.. ...,j.. mRS. DA\ll DC· 1-'1 NM 
Add ress: __--:;;2>;;;...O=.O=--.l,1---:.['f)-'-'-'-\=C.L.!..H..wIG"""'A-'-''''..3.....-....!...PN=E::.:....:....__----'-__________ 

OSLTO. mo 6Lldd'] 

Telephone N um ber: ____ .....9i:t..L-).1..w?>'-"--------'22"""·:..wI~"",-'_-_<6=O ......'1..L..-___________ 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

June 9,2009 
David & Christy Lynn 
3007 Michigan Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21227 

Dear: David & Christy Lynn 

RE: Case Number 2009-0297-A, 3007 Michigan Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on May 15,2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members ofthe ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner; etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

~. CJ, IJ;.Q. :Qf)­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
A. Murray Slattery; 55 Molitor Rd.; Elkton, MD 21921 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd .gov 


www.baltimorecountymd


, 	 • 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 8, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3007 Michigan avenue RECEIVED 
INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 9-297 JUN 092009 
Petitioner: David C. Lynn ZONING COIVlMISSIONER 
Zoning: DRS.S 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and does not 
oppose the request, however an agreement should be established with the neighbor that will be mostly 
impacted by this addition that encroachment ofr construction and maintenance may occur. 

For further information concerning the matters stated' here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887­

3480. ~ 

Prepared by: 	-.Ach ~ 
AFKILL: eM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\9-297.doc 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, JOHN J, HOHMAN, Chief 

County Executive Fire Department 


county Office Building, Room 111 June 4, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: May 26, 2009 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into, the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410 887 4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road: Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 	 DATE: June 8, 2009 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3007 Michigan avenue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 9-297 

Petitioner: David C. Lynn 

Zoning: DRS.S 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and does not 
oppose the request, however an agreement should be established with the neighbor that will be mostly 
impacted by this addition that encroachment ofr construction and maintenance may occur. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887­

3480. ~ 

Prepared by: 	~6# ~ 
AFKILL: CM 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\9-297.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination .::rw'-' 

DATE: June 4, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-297-A 
Address 3007 Michigan Avenue 

(Lynn Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 26, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL 	 Date: 6/4/09 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-297-A 3007 Michigan Avenue.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: June 1,2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 1, 2009 
~Nos. 2009-293, 294, 295, 296, 
~298, 299, 300 and 301 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-06012009 -NO COMMENTS 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I Sta+flf~~ IJohn D. Porcari. Secretarv 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ,~ 	 Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:. Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No 2009- ee.Q7-A.. 

Permits and Development Management ~l M'C~l(i,~A...\{£

County Office Building. Room 109 
 L'<NN Vp,.o\,ea..:ry
Towson, Maryland 21204 AtJM It-:) I YA!Z..lA"-lCl: 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 8.009-02.91-t:>...~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, I 

~~S~~
. 	 Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . ',\f\\/w.marylandroads.com 
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WHITEFORD. TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. 

TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 BALTIMORE, MD 

ONE WEST PENNSYLVANlAAVENUE COLUMBIA. MD 

]ENNIFf.l\ R. BUSSE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204·5025 PALLS CHURCH, VA 

TOWSON,MD 

OIRECf UNE (410) 832·2077 MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832·2000 WASHINGTON, DC 

DIRECrFAX (410) 339-4027 FACSIMILE (410) 832·2015 
WILMINGTON, DE' 

jbusse@wtplaw.com 
WWWWfpLAWCOM 

(800) 987-8705 

September 23,2009 RECEIVED 

SEP 242009Maureen Murphy, Chair 
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 

ZONING COMMISSIONER Suite 203, Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: cYincent.Earm..=.EDM.No,-XV-297:.J 
Board of Appeals Case Nos. CBA-IO-007 and CBA-IO-008 

Dear Ms. Murphy: 

~- ,,'.'~ ..".~l~a~~ ~llp~this l~tter to serve as a joint response by both this firm, on behalf of our 
client,:the,appellant~in.CBA-10-008 and respondent in CBA-I0-007, and J. Carroll Holzer, on 

I behalrofNssU~i}~~~th,~\':lppellantsjnCBA-l0-bo7 and respondents in CBA-IO-008, to the letter 
'dated August 26,2009 from Theresa R. Shelton, Board Admini~trator. . 

, _. ,,' ~ , ~ ._' 

. . 

We are pleased to inform the Board that the parties have arrived at a conceptual 
settlement agreement and the details of that are being worked out at this time. Due to the fact 
that additional processing by Baltimore County Department of Permits & Development 
Management is necessary before the settlement can be finalized, we are respectfully requesting 
that the Board withhold scheduling the hearing dates for the above-referenced cases. We will 
update you as things progress. Thank you for your cooperation to this matter. 

We are hopeful that there will be no need for hearings on these appeals, and that the 
appeals can be dismissed, and therefore we will be working diligently to resolve the issues and 
again, we will keep you updated in this regard . 

... '" ". 
':;: '~'l_'~" \:)',,; :..~. _. '. .-: ,·;t>",,:: .:~~. rjO .': ~:'. ,-..' 

cc:,-;..,u:l1fe,ffqn()rabl~)tVilliaIIl J;~Wisemah/Esg)-" ~;:L .. 

, . ., J,f~rrqn>Id()~~r/Esq..,. ,c,·,· ", '-'c- ,1<:[:.,:<''':: 
I~on Horse ,Properties ':. ';~'::: ,,: , ' ::.;:. "~i. I.>::':; 

.!•.~ :, ~~ "- I.. • .! ' • 

412139 

'WhiltJim!' Tayler and Preston LL,P, is a limiltd liability partnership. Our Delaware offiCI! is cpual,d under aseparQteD,/moare limited linbility company, Whiteford, Taylor & PreS/VIl L,L.C 



--
FEDEX OFFICE 1250 PAGE 0205/11/2009 14:15 410-787-1058 e 

Lisa and Joe O'Connell 9 May 2009 
3009 Michigan Ave 
Halethorpe, MO 21227 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We have been informed of the intentions of our neighbors, David and Christy Lynn,located at 3007 
Michigan Ave, to build a garage attached to their home and immediately adjacent to the property line 
which divides their lot from ours. The purpose of this letter is to indicate that we are not opposed to 
this plan and to authorize the variance to begin building. 

In case there are any questions, we can be reached at 443·306 ..5753. 

Joe O'Connell Lisa O'Connell 
Resident Resident 

d.I.-cr2L () Iconn.v.fl 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search (200 7 vw5. 1) 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 2400013558 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: LYNN DAVID CAIN Use: RESIDENTIAL 
LYNN CHRISTY A Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 3007 MICHIGAN AVE Deed Reference: 1) /27288/ 19 
BALTIMORE MD 21227-3647 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
3007 MICHIGAN AVE 	 . 143AC LTS79,80 

3007 MICHIGAN AVE 
BALTIMORE HIGHLANDS 

Map Grid Parce.1 Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 2 
109 11 386 2 79 Plat Ref: 3/2 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
2007 1,840 SF 6,250.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 36,250 84,250 

Improvements: 199,450 255,380 
Total: 235,700 339,630 304,986 339,630 

Preferential Land: o o o ° Transfer Informafion 

Seller: MCDONALD ERIC Date: 08/28/2008 Price: $359,000 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /27288/ 19 Deed2: 

Seller: THOMPSON WILUAM. H JR/MARY E Date: 04/25/2006 Price: $150,000 

Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /23736/ 728 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 


Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

'Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 
Municipal 000 0 o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp _rewrite/ detaiis.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountN urn ber= 1... 6/9/2009 

http://sdatcert3
http:6,250.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 13Account Number - 2400013558 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 


Vvww ,rndp.state.md. us/webcomlindex.html 


http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rpJewrite/maps/showrnap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=13+2400013558 6/9/2009 

http://sdatcert3
http:rndp.state.md
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 
ZONING VARIANCE 
PROPERTY ADDRESS - 3007 MITCHIGAN AVENUE 
SUBDIVISION NAME - BALTIMORE HIGHLANDS 
PLAT # 2 FOLIO # 3 LOT #79 BLOCK # 2 
OWNER: DAVID & CHRISTY LYNN 

-------_.-'....__ ... _.........._.._._._-_ ..... _--_...•_ ..... _---_ ... 
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LOCALITY MAP 

LOCATION INFORMATION 

ELECTION DISTRICT 13 
COUNCILMANIC 1 
1 '=200' SCALE MAP # 109C2 
ZONING - DR 5.5 
LOT SIZE 0.14 

ACRES 
PUBLIC SEWER 
PUBLIC WATER 

6,250 
SQUARE FEET 

CH ESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA - NO 
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN ­ NO 
HISTORIC PROPERTY­ NO 
PRIOR ZONING HEARING ­ NONE 

G.Tlli.REMODELING, INC. 
55 Molitor Road 
Elkton, .~aryland 21921 
Office 410~996-9590 
Fax 410~20·5880 
gtlremodelin~vahoo.com 

+--­
MHIC NO:123368 

Proposed Garage Addition 

For Mr & Mrs D. Lynn 

At 
3007 Michigan Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227 
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